Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice Convener; Councillor
David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost;
and Councillors Boulton, Clark, McLeod, Thomson and Tissera.

Trade Union Advisers: Doug Haywood and Jacqueline Munro (EIS); Kevin
Masson and David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk
and Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); Fiona
Sales (UCATT) and Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 6 June 2025

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 16 JUNE 2025 at 10.00am. This
is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website.
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

ALAN THOMSON
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1 There are no items at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1 There are no items of exempt business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

31 Members are requested to declare any interests



https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

DEPUTATIONS

4.1 None at this time

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 21 April 2025 - for approval (Pages 5 - 8)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1 Committee Business Planner (Pages9 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1 None at this time

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1 None at this time

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1 Corporate Health and Safety - January to March 2025 - CORS/25/146
(Pages 13 - 34)

9.2 Citizen Interaction Policy - CORS/25/156 (Pages 35 - 62)

93 Employee Mental Health Action Plan Annual Progress Update -
CORS/25/149 (Pages 63 - 86)

94 Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map - CORS/25/147 (Pages 87 - 94)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Service updates for this Committee can be viewed here:- Staff Governance Committee
service updates

Integrated Impact Assessments can be viewed here:- Search Integrated Impact
Assessments | Aberdeen City Council

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact
Stephanie Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13742
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13742
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments

Agenda Iltem 5.1

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 21 April 2025. Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai,
Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; and Councillors
Boulton, Clark, Greig (as substitute for Councillor Delaney), McLeod, Thomson and
Tissera.

Trade Union Advisers:- Kevin Masson and Neil Watson, GMB; Brenda Massie,
UNISON; Doug Haywood and Jacqueline Munro, EIS; Mishelle Gray, UNITE; and
Fiona Sales, UCATT.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS
1. Councillor Thomson made a general statement of transparency by virtue of her
membership of UNISON Grampian Health Branch, but did not consider that this required
a declaration of interest to be made in respect of any of the items of business.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 January 2025
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance.

Members asked a number of questions on the planner.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the business planner.

Page 3


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9539&Ver=4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
21 April 2025

FLEET DRIVER POLICY - CRE/25/060

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director City Regeneration
and Environment which sought approval for the Fleet Driver policy.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) approve the implementation of the Fleet Driver policy; and

(b) instruct the Chief Officer — Operations to ensure that the policy was easily
accessible to all drivers and line managers and that managers were supported in
the fair and consistent application of the policy.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved the recommendations set out in
the report.

Councillor Thomson, seconded by Councillor Tissera, moved as an amendment that the
Committee take no action.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) — the Convener; the Vice Convener;
Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; and Councillors Clark and Greig; for the
amendment (2) — Councillors Thomson and Tissera; declined to vote (2) — Councillors
Boulton and McLeod.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - OCTOBER TO
DECEMBER 2024 - CORS/25/073

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services
which presented a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for
the three month reporting period from October to December 2024 to allow Committee to
monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy,
performance, trends, and improvements.

Members and Trade Union Advisers asked a number of questions on the report.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note that officers were undertaking further analysis of the spike in education
incidents in February / March and would provide a service update to Members
should there be any particular causes found;

Page 4



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
21 April 2025

(i) to note that officers would involve Trade Unions in respect of internal meetings on
plans to remedy any instructions from the Health and Safety Executive regarding
asbestos; and

(i) to note the report.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE (EAS) ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE AND
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ABSENCE ANNUAL UPDATE (JANUARY -
DECEMBER 2024) - CORS/25/075

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services
which provided an update on utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS)
provided by VIVUP during the last 12 month period from January — December 2024, as
well as the regular 12 monthly update on Occupational Health and Absence from January
— December 2024.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) consider the contents of the report; and

(b) note the improvement in the sickness absence figures throughout 2024; progress
made in relation to the Attendance Improvement Project; and the continuing drive
to raise awareness of frontline staff support initiatives.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note that officers would liaise with the provider as to whether there could be
identification of the reasons for the drop in usage of the EAS support and provide
information to Members if possible, outwith the meeting;

(i) in respect of the comments from Members on section 3.2.7 of the report and the
fact that it would be helpful for reasons for referral to be available, to note that
officers would raise this with the provider;

(i)  to note the comments from Members and Trade Union advisers in respect of
employees having access to reports from the provider prior to managers, and to
further note that officers were working with the provider to establish whether the
functionality of the system could be changed to allow this;

(iv)  to note that officers would liaise with the provider to see if any further breakdown
of the figures at 3.1.4 of the report was possible; and

(v)  to approve the recommendations.

NEONATAL CARE LEAVE AND PAY - CORS/25/076
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services

which provided information on the introduction of the new Neonatal Care Leave and Pay
legislation which came into effect on 6 April 2025.

Page 5



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
21 April 2025

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) note the content of the report and the introduction of the new legislation; and

(b) instruct the Chief Officer — People and Citizen Services to include the Neonatal
Care Leave and Guidance as part of the Family Friendly policy and associated
guidance documents to be reported to Staff Governance Committee in June 2025.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note that while the legislation was specific on what could be provided under the
Neonatal Care (Leave and Pay) Act 2023, officers would be considering any other
support or provisions which could be made available as part of the ongoing work
on the Family Friendly Policy; and

(i) to approve the recommendations.

DISCLOSURE (SCOTLAND) ACT 2020 - UPDATE - CORS/25/077

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services
which provided information on the changes in relation to the Disclosure (Scotland) Act
2020 which came into effect on 1 April 2025.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee note the content of the report and changes to Disclosure Scotland and
the Protection of Vulnerable Groups Scheme as a result of the new legislation, for
assurance.

Members asked a number of questions in relation to the requirements for PVG checks to
be undertaken.

The Committee resolved:-

0] to request that officers clarify whether Members who were on groups such as the
Disability Equity Partnership would require to be PVG checked and provide an
update to Members outwith the meeting;

(i) to note that an Elected Member briefing on Disclosure Scotland Checks / PVG
Membership had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting; and

(i)  to approve the recommendation.

- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener

Page 6



) abed

C

D

E

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

Delayed or
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Author | Chief Officer | Directorate Terms of ?:f?;n”;\elg?sg Explanation if delayed,
of Report Reference T, e removed or transferred
either D, R, or T
16 June 2025
Family Friendly Policies |SGC 24/06/24 - to instruct the Chief Officer — People Sharon Robb | People & Citizen Corporate 2.5 D The substantive employee
and Citizen Services to report back to Staff Services Services trade union engagement
Governance Committee in one year’s time with required is not yet
updated policies and documentation for approval completed due to current
business demands.
Employee Experience To present the results and findings from the survey Lesley People & Citizen| Corporate 2.7 D Due to current business
Survey 2025 Strachan Services Services demands, analysis is still
to be finalised.
Corporate Health & Safety|To present the quarterly upudate Colin Leaver Governance Corporate 3.2
Quarterly Update Services
Citizen Interaction Policy |SGC 22/04/24 - to instruct the Interim Chief Officer — Lucy McKenzie | People & Citizen| Corporate 25
People and Citizen Services to combine the three Services Services

closely linked policies, procedures and approaches
relating to Zero Tolerance, Violence and Aggression,
and Unacceptable Actions into a single policy; with the
exception of pupil behaviour in schools as this was
governed by national policy and guidance; and report
back to Committee for approval of the final policy

T'9 Wa)| epuaby



g obed

A B C D E F G H
Delayed or
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Author | Chief Officer | Directorate Terms of T:f?;;gi;?g? Explanation if delayed,
of Report Reference ST, G removed or transferred
2 either D, R, or T
2025 Update on Equality, |SGC 13/03/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer — People Baldeep People & Citizen Corporate 2.6 D Through consultation with
Diversity and Inclusion and Organisational Development to provide an update McGarry Services Services employees and equalities
Action Plan to Staff Governance Committee at a future meeting of groups expressed more
the Committee on any impact this report has on the time was needed to co-
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan as well as develop the action plan
any changes, updates or new areas of focus based on following the approval of
the data and analysis the new outcomes at the
end of March 2025. The
SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer — People report and accompanying
and Organisational Development to report to Staff action plan will be
Governance Committee on progress to the Equality, presented at the next
Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan on an annual basis reporting cycle to offer
which will either be as part of Mainstreaming or increased opportunities
Progress Report updates or as an independent report for employees and Trade
in years where there is not a Mainstreaming or Unions to provide their
Progress Report feedback, and address
any priority areas of action
identified as a result of the
Employee Experience
Survey
8
Cluster Risk Register To present the risk register and assurance maps Isla Newcombe | People & Citizen|  Corporate GD 8.4
Services Service
[...]
uary to March
2025

REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/146

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR | Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Alan Thomson/Vikki Cuthbert

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 3.2

11

2.1

3.1

3.1.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety
performance information for the 3-month reporting period January to March
2025 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with
health and safety legislation.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee:

Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance,
trends, and improvements.

CURRENT SITUATION

The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical information in
relation to health and safety activities for the three-month reporting period
January to March 2025. The statistical information also contains an analysis of
the key figures in each of the incident and near miss sections.

The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations
2013 (RIDDOR) places duties on employers, the self-employed and people in
control of work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious
workplace accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous
occurrences (near misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This
reporting duty includes incidents which result in an employee being absent from
work for 7 days or longer as a result of an injury, which have historically been
the main reason for Aberdeen City Council’s reports to HSE.

This report addresses the following matters:

e All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and
minor)

Page 11



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.6.3

e HSE Reportable Incidents

Reportable Diseases

Near Miss Information

Enforcement Interventions

Fire Risk Assessment

Health and Safety Audits

Compliance Monitoring

Health and Safety Policies, Procedures and Guidance

Incidents (October to December 2024)

All incident and near miss 
[...]
1314151617 18192021 22 23 24 2526 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53
Week No. Week No.
Primaries including Nurseries (2023) Secondaries (2023)
50
40 s
30
5 10
2
E
£
=z
20
5
10
0 l 0

1234567 8 91011121314151617 1819202122 23 24252627 2829 30 31 32 33 34 3536 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53
Week No.



https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda Item 9.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 16 June 2025

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Citizen Interaction Policy

REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/156

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR | Andy MacDonald, Executive Director for Corporate
Services

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, CO People and Citizen Services

REPORT AUTHOR Lucy McKenzie, Citizen Services Manager

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 2.5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1  This report follows on from a report to Staff Governance Committee on 22
April 2024 (CORS/24/111), where the Chief Officer — People and Citizen
Services was instructed to combine three closely linked policies, procedures
and approaches relating to Zero Tolerance, Violence and Aggression, and
Unacceptable Actions into a single policy. This is with the exception of pupil
behaviour in schools as this is governed by national policy and guidance.

1.2 Itwas agreed that the final policy would be brought to Committee for approval.
2 RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:

2.1 approves the implementation of the Citizen Interaction Policy and notes the
accompanying procedure, which together promote positive citizen
engagement, promotes employee and elected member safety, and provide
clear guidelines for managing challenging citizen interactions;

2.2 instructs the Chief Officer — People and Citizen Services to make the Citizen

Interaction Policy and supporting Managing Citizen Interaction Procedures are
easily accessible to employees, managers and elected members; and

2.3 instructs the Chief Officer — People and Citizen Services to publish the Citizen

Interaction Policy, Zero Tolerance Pledge and Managing Citizen Interaction
Procedure externally on the Council’s website.

3 CURRENT SITUATION

3.1  Background

Page 33



3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.14

3.1.5

3.1.6

3.1.7

3.2

3.21

3.2.2

Since the previous Committee decision, research, engagement, and
collaboration has been conducted to develop a Citizen Interaction Policy
(Appendix A), drawing on case studies and best practices as recommended
by the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman. The policy enforces zero
tolerance for violence, aggression, and abuse towards employees, promoting
mutual respect between employees and citizens.

The new single policy incorporates guidance previously provided within the
three separate approaches and policies. The aim of combining all existing
guidance into one policy is to make it easier for employees to find information
relating to challenging behaviour.

The policy applies to all those working on behalf of the council, including
agency workers, volunteers, and elected members, who interact with citizens.
The policy applies to all those working on behalf of the council, (including
agency workers, volunteers, and elected members, who interact with citizens.
The policy also details the responsibilities of the Council, elected members,
managers, and employees in ensuring safe and respectful interactions.

The Citizen Interaction Policy aims to ensure that Aberdeen City Council
provides clear and accessible services to all citizens while maintaining a safe
working environment for employees. The updated policy now includes
guidelines on addressing social media harassment, along with information on
available support for affected employees.

The policy now includes guidance for Elected Members on handling difficult
constituent interactions. Ensuring the safety of elected members and
candidates is a national priority
[...]
the zero tolerance category;
however, this is not an exhaustive list:
e Behaviour which is distressing towards other citizens while on Council
premises
e Damage to Council property
e Disruptive physical behaviour that prevents the efficient and effective delivery
of services to other citizens. This category includes such behaviours as:
o being noticeably under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs
o distressing other customers, even if there is not felt to be a risk of
actual violence
o inappropriate behaviours
o refusing to leave premises when formally requested to do so

Please be mindful of your behaviour and language when communicating with our
employees. We reserve the right to immediately cease communication in cases
where such behaviour is displayed.

We hope that you welcome our zero tolerance approach, which is in place to protect
the interests of our employees as well as the citizens and communities we serve.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Appendix C — Zero Tolerance Poster

)

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

WE ARE HERE
TO ASSIST YOU

Everyone has the right to a safe
and respectful environment.

Please be mindful of your

behaviour and language when
communicating with our staff.

@ZERO

TOLERANCE

&0




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Agenda Item 9.3

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 16 June 2025

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Employee Mental Health Action Plan Annual Progress
Update

REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/149

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR | Andy MacDonald, Executive Director Corporate
Services

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer People and Citizen
Services

REPORT AUTHOR Sharon Robb, Employee Relations Casework Lead

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 3.2iii

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1  To present committee with an update to the Mental Health Action Plan for 2025,
which is aligned to our Workforce Delivery Plan and our approved approach to
culture change.

1.2  Toupdate Committee on progress and activity from January to December 2024,
towards our Employee Mental Health Action Plan.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

2.1  Notes the continuing progress made on our Mental Health Action Plan and the
proactive actions taken to address and support positive employee mental
health during the last 12 months; and

2.2  Approves the updated Mental Health Action Plan for 2025.

3 CURRENT SITUATION
3.1 Background
3.1.1 In January 2019, Committee approved its first Mental Health Action Plan.

Since that time, annual reports have been presented to Staff Governance
Committee providing updates on progress made towards the plan.

3.1.2 In January 2023, Committee approved the Workforce Delivery Plan, which set
out the detail for delivery of the workforce strategy aspect of the transformation
programme.

3.1.3 The Workforce Delivery Plan identified five key levers that needed to be
addressed in order to meet local and national challenges and deliver our
workforce transformation.

Page 61


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6248/Public%20reports%20pack%2031st-Jan-2019%2014.00%20Staff%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s140088/Final%20Workforce%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf

- i
— it

@ mh A

mmE i
oo™ RightPeople  RightSkills  RightPlace  RightSupport
Setting up our Building our Building Working Supporting
council in a capacity capability where and employees to
way that through through when is best thrive,
supports our aftracting, awareness, for the work personally and
cultural recruiting, desire, and the professionally.
aspirations moving talent knowledge and customer
ability

3.1.4 This paper addresses the fifth lever, Right Support, and specifically presents a

further update to our Mental Health Action Plan to set out our priorities to
deliver two of the strategic objectives listed in the Workforce Delivery Plan:

3.1.4.1 Aberdeen City Council aims to be a supportive, caring employer that offers

a range of holist
[...]
ice (EAS) Annual Progress Update and Occupational Health
and Absence Annual Update (January — December 2024)

As a result, a continued focus on the mental health and wellbeing of our
employees, which it is hoped will continue to reduce the level of psychological
absence, remains a top priority for the year ahead. This can be achieved by
reviewing and implementing effective policies, initiatives and interventions that
aim to address the causes and consequences of stress and other
psychological conditions; and a proactive and holistic approach to wellbeing,
which includes the 4 key elements, psychological, social, physical and
financial wellbeing. This is reflected and presented in our updated Mental
Health Action Plan for 2025.

Page 68


http://councilcommittees/documents/s168036/EAP%20OH%20Sickness%20Update%20Report_FINAL.pdf
http://councilcommittees/documents/s168036/EAP%20OH%20Sickness%20Update%20Report_FINAL.pdf
http://councilcommittees/documents/s168036/EAP%20OH%20Sickness%20Update%20Report_FINAL.pdf

3.4.8 ltis intended to undertake a further “wellbeing pulse check” later in the year ,
as well as utilise the results from the employee survey, to inform the
continued development of the Mental Health Action Plan.

3.5 Refreshed Mental Health Action Plan

3.5.1 To address the two strategic objectives set out in the Workforce Delivery Plan
under ‘Right Support’, our six updated workstreams agreed at committee in
2024 continue to be our focus for the refreshed Mental Health Action Plan for
2025 A detailed report of activity delivered in 2024 under these six
workstreams is available in Appendix 1.

3.5.2 Mental Health Action Plan: Strategic Objectives

3.5.2.1 To reduce (psychological related) absence levels across the organisation
and ensure employees are supported to remain in work or return to work
effectively through a range of resources and interventions, whenever
possible and that is beneficial to them, and target support to the areas of
highest need.

Page 69

[...]
sistance Programme and use this to
target areas of need

Continuing analysis of the data to identify trends and
target initiatives across the organisation

Ongoing




Agenda Iltem 9.4

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 16 June 2025

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map

REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/147

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR | Andy MacDonald, Director — Corporate Services

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer — People and Citizen
Services

REPORT AUTHOR Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer — People and Citizen
Services

TERMS OF REFERENCE | General Delegation 8.4

11

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the Assurance Map in accordance with Staff Governance
Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance that workforce related
risks are being managed effectively within the People and Citizen Services
Cluster.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee note the Assurance Map set out in Appendix 1.
CURRENT SITUATION

The Risk Management Policy Framework states that all committees should
receive assurance on the risk management arrangements which fall within their
terms of reference. This is provided through the risk registers for the relevant
Clusters which fall within the remit for this Committee as detailed below:

e People and Citizen Services (Workforce related risks)

The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the
overall system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the
Extended Corporate Management Team (ECMT) are effectively identifying and
managing risks. Reviewing the strength and effectiveness of the Council’s
system of risk management as a whole is a key role for the Committee.

Risk Registers

The Council’'s Risks Registers are tools used by Functions and Clusters to
capture and manage the risks which could prevent achievement of
organisational outcomes and service delivery.

Page 85



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

The Council’s Corporate Risk Register (CRR) c
[...]
ors such of cost of HR gender profile and
workforce profile across all 32 Local Authorities
(Statutory Performance Indicators)

Equality Outcomes Mainstreaming Report
Staffing Watch Report

Internal Audit Assurance Review Outcomes/
Recommendations

Employee Experience Survey and Wellbeing
Pulse Checks

Data Gathering and Analysis




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 92



	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 21 April 2025 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Corporate Health and Safety - January to March 2025 - CORS/25/146
	SG_H&S_Report_Visuals_V4 1

	9.2 Citizen Interaction Policy - CORS/25/156
	Citizen Interaction Policy DRAFT FOR SG FINAL REPORT
	Citizen Interaction Policy Appendix B
	Citizen Interaction Policy Appendix C

	9.3 Employee Mental Health Action Plan Annual Progress Update - CORS/25/149
	9.4 Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map - CORS/25/147



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 16 June 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 

Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; and Councillors 
Boulton, Clark, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor Delaney), McLeod, 
Thomson and Tissera. 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Kevin Masson and Neil Watson, GMB; Jim Currie and 

Alison Robertson, UNISON; and Doug Haywood and Jacqueline Munro, EIS. 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. Councillor Thomson made a general statement of transparency by virtue of her 

membership of UNISON Grampian Health Branch, but did not consider that this required 

a declaration of interest to be made in respect of any of the items of business. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 APRIL 2025 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 Apri l 2025 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to item 11 (Staff Travel Plan and Policy), to note that the draft Council 
Travel Plan had not been considered at the June Net Zero, Environment and 

Transport Committee and would now be presented to the September NZET 
meeting, and that there was an instruction within that report that the Staff Travel 
Policy be updated; 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9540&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

16 June 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(ii) to note the reasons for delay in relation to items 4 (Family Friendly Policies), 5 

(Employee Experience Survey), 8 (2025 Update on Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan) and 11 (Staff Trave Plan and Policy); and 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 

 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - JANUARY TO MARCH 2025 - CORS/25/146 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 

Services which provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance 
information for the 3-month reporting period January to March 2025 to provide the 

opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 

performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the charts showing health and safety incident causation, to note that 
officers would liaise with colleagues in Data Insights to review the colour-coding 

and the possible inclusion of a key to provide clarity to Members; 
(ii) to request that officers provide some narrative in future reports in relation to 

causations such as ‘medication error’ and ‘unacceptable behaviour’ to give 
additional clarity to Members; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 

 
 
CITIZEN INTERACTION POLICY - CORS/25/156 
 
5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 22 April 2024, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services which 
sought approval for a new policy combining three closely linked policies, procedures and 

approaches relating to Zero Tolerance, Violence and Aggression, and Unacceptable 
Actions.  The report advised that this excluded pupil behaviour in schools as this was 
governed by national policy and guidance. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) approve the implementation of the Citizen Interaction Policy and note the 

accompanying procedure, which together promoted positive citizen engagement, 

promoted employee and Elected Member safety, and provided clear guidelines 
for managing challenging citizen interactions; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to make the Citizen 
Interaction Policy and supporting Managing Citizen Interaction Procedures easily 
accessible to employees, managers and elected members; and 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

16 June 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services to publish the Citizen 

Interaction Policy, Zero Tolerance Pledge and Managing Citizen Interaction 
Procedure externally on the Council’s website. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers notify Members of any customer who had been given a 

single point of contact, including where to direct them should they then be 
contacted by that person; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE - 
CORS/25/149 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 

Services which presented an update to the Mental Health Action Plan for 2025, and set 

out progress and activity undertaken for the period January to December 2024. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the continuing progress made on the Mental Health Action Plan and the 

proactive actions taken to address and support positive employee mental health 
during the last 12 months; and 

(b) approve the updated Mental Health Action Plan for 2025. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Citizen Services had undertaken for 
officers to investigate the peak in psychological issues between July and 
September 2023 and provide an update to Members outwith the meeting should 

any specific causation be found; 
(ii) in relation to the pie chart at page 67 of the report, to note that officers would 

review this for future reports to ascertain if any further detail could be identified in 
the ‘other’ section, noting the comments from Members that for example those 
with disabilities did not seem to be reflected in the chart; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendations.  
 

 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTER AND ASSURANCE MAP - CORS/25/147 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate 

Services which presented the Assurance Map in accordance with Staff Governance 

Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance that workforce related risks were 
being managed effectively within the People and Citizen Services Cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 



4 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

16 June 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

that the Committee note the assurance map set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 

 


